CITY OF RIVERSIDE
Finance Department

Form No. 142-8R3

BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION

DATE SUBMITTED: December 9, 2019

BID NO.

RPU-7716

BID TITLE

Gage 29-3R Replacement Well Drilling, Construction,

Development, and Testing.

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION
Public Utilities

DATE BID OPENED
11/06/2019

BIDS RECEIVED (7)

INVITATIONS ISSUED ONLINE

ESTIMATED COST: $2,200,000.00

BIDDERS: BID PRICE GOOD THROUGH: 03/05/2020
Best Drilling and Pump, Inc. Colton, CA

South West Pump & Drilling, Inc. Coachella, CA

Zim Industries, Inc. Bakersfield, CA
Nor-Cal Pump & Well Drilling Yuba City, CA

Yellow Jacket Drilling Services, LLC Phoenix, AZ

Pacific Coast Well Drilling, Inc. Templeton, CA

Layne Christensen Company Redlands, CA

AMOUNT BID:

$1,599,900.00
$1,726,155.00
$1,957,065.04
$2,124,950.00
$2,171,109.00
$2,387,975.00
$2,500,500.00

BID DESCRIPTION: The work to be done, in general, shall include furnishing all labor, materials, tools, equipment,
and incidentals, unless otherwise specified, to construct Gage 29-3R Replacement Well complete in place in accordance
with the Plans and Specifications. The project involves the drilling, construction, development, and testing of the Gage
29-3R Replacement Domestic Water Well, as awarded by the City under Bid Schedule "A". Well production is expected

to be 2,500 GPM continuous.

Bid Recommended For Award (Includes Sales Tax)

10% Surety Included

- Lowest responsive Bidder

Best Drilling and Pump, Inc.

COMMENTS:

Contract [l 10% Surety not required [] Purchase Order

Amount of Award

$1.599.900.00

The Purchasing division has evaluated the bids received and recommends award be made to the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder. The Public Utilities department concurs with this recommendation and will
be submitting a report.

Submitted by:

for
Purchasing Manager MM‘ Date: //-2Z-14




